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Before use

Unpacking
 Open the package, take out the foam pad , all accessories and machine from the package, take 
off the plastic bag and save them for the purpose of future maintenance and repair.

Parts Name

Electric Floor Head

Floorhead release button

Metal tube

Metal tube release button

Dirt cup release button

Power button 

Electric mattress tool

Carpet brushroll

Stretch hose

Soft brush

Connector

2-in-1 crevice tool

2-in-1 upholstery tool

Charging holder

Adaptor
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Main-body Assembly

Connect the electric floor head with metal tube
 Hold the floor head with left hand, use right hand to insert the metal tube vertically into floor 
head, align with the conductive needle, press the handle until a “click” sound is heard.
Attention: Keep the handle and floor head in the same direction, conductive needle shall align 
with the socket.

Assemble the electric head floor, metal tube and handheld vacuum cleaner
First, assemble the floor head and conductive metal tube based on the assembling method 
of electric floor head and conductive metal tube. Secondly, align the conductive needle of the 
conductive metal tube with the suction mouth conductivepipe, push upwards until a “click” sound 
is heard.

JV63 JV65

Handheld vacuum √ √

Floorhead √ √

Metal tube √ √

2-in-1 upholstery tool √ √

Electric mattress tool √ √

2-in-1 crevice tool √ √

Carpet brushroll √ √

Stretch hose √

Soft brush √

Connector √

Adaptor √ √

Charging holder √ √

Instruction manual √ √

Packing List

Model
Name

Outer lid

Electric Floor Head

Aligh with conductive 
needle

Electric Floor Head

Metal tube

Handheld vacuum
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Charge holder assembly
Remove the adhesive glue cover on the back of the holder and push the holder against a 
smooth wall with holder height 1-1.1M away from floor. (It is recommended that the installation 
height of the holder be determined according to the height of the holder off the ground after the 
whole machine is put on holder.) Press it for 5 seconds with 50N force to make the glue adhere 
to the wall. It is convenient for the hand-held vacuum cleaner to store on the wall.

Charging holder

Handheld vacuum

JV63 JV65

2-in-1 crevice tool

Electric mattress tool

2-in-1 upholstery tool

Stretch hose

Soft brush

Connector

Model
Name

Assembly of accessories
For ease of use, this product is specially equipped with accessories for the hand-held vacuum 
cleaner. The handheld can connect to different tools for different cleaning purpose.
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Handheld vacuum

Handheld vacuum

2-in-1 upholstery tool
2-in-1 crevice tool

stretch hose

Connect handheld vacuum cleaner with 2-in-1 upholstery tool
Insert 2-in-1 upholstery tool connector into the handheld air inlet until it is tightly fitted. 
Attention: The handheld vacuum can also connect other accessories:Electric mattress tool/2-
in-1 crevice tool/connector/stretch hose/soft brush. The connecting method is the same as 2-in-1 
upholstery tool.

Connect handheld vacuum cleaner with accessories through stretch hose
Align the vacuum cleaner with stretch hose, insert until it is fully tightened; Connect another end 
of stretch hose with tools.

Attention: The handheld vacuum can connect to these accessories: 2-in-1 crevice tool, 2-in-1 
upholstery tool, connector, soft brush. The connecting method is the same as 2-in-1 upholstery 
tool.

Accessories Connection List
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Use of vacuum cleaner

Charging
During using the vacuum cleaner, when indicator blinks in red, the machine need to be charged. 
When the voltage is too low, to protect the battery, the vacuum will automatically turn off. At this 
time, the vacuum must be charged.

Remove the rubber plug on back on handheld vacuum, insert adaptor tail into charging socket 
on machine. Lean the product on charging holder. Indicator turns red when it starts to charge 
and turns green when it finishes charging.

Charging time is about 5 hours. When the charging indicator on the hand-held vacuum turns 
from red to green, it means the vacuum cleaner is fully charged. We recommend continue 
charging for half an hour to one hour, so that the charging effect is better. After charging, unplug 
the charger to stop charging.

Attention:
1.When using the machine for the first time, the battery capacity is not full, need to charge the 
machine. The machine is able to be used after the battery is charged fully.
2.When using the vacuum cleaner for the first time, fully charge the battery and fully discharge 
the battery before second charge to increase the battery life.

Adaptor

Rubber plug

Charging indicator
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Use of Handheld Vacuum Cleaner
Take the handheld vacuum from the charging holder, press the on/off button to turn on and turn 
off the vacuum. Green indicator lights up, it is normal mode, press the speed control button 
to strong mode, the speed control button can switch between strong mode and normal mode 
easily.

Attention:JV63 and JV65 has normal/middle/strong three modes.

Use of Electric Floorhead
Electric floorhead can clean short hair carpet,  hardfloor or tile floor.

Attention:
When the electric floorhead is running, if brushroll stopped running due to big foreign object 
blockage or excessive fiber entangle, or the child accidentally putting hand into brushroll, the 
floorhead will stop working to protect personal safety and avoid damage to floorhead motor.

Power button On/off button
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Use of Accessories
2-in-1 crevice tool: Suitable to clean crevices, corners and other narrow areas.

2-in-1 upholstery tool: Suitable to clean dust on closet, sofa,windowsill and table surface.
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Electric Mattress Head: Beats up and cleans dust、dust mite and dust mite allergen from sofa 
and bed.

Soft brush and stretch: Stretch hose to connect handheld vacuum cleaner and accessories to 
clean hard to reach areas. Soft bruh is suitable to clean easily scratched furniture,such as book 
shelf, artworks.
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Cleaning and Replacing Parts

Attention:
1.HEPA filter is available for sale from local vacuum cleaner distributors.
2.It is recommended to clean the dust cup after each use; When the dust cup is full or the HEPA 
filter is clogged, it needs to be cleaned and replaced if necessary. Floorhead brushroll might 
be entangled with hair after long time use, it needs to be cleaned in time to keep the vacuum 
working more efficiently.

Cleaning Dust Cup
release button, rotate and remove dust cup in the arrow direction.

Lift out cyclone assembly and empty the dust in dust cup.

Dust cup release button
Take off dust cup in 
arrow direction
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Clean filtration system
Hold the HEPA and rotate arrow direction. Take out HEPA; Rotate the cyclone in arrow direction 
to take out cyclone assembly. Clean or wash the HEPA, foam filter, cyclones.

If HEPA and foam filter are washed, they need to be completely dried to be used again. (Replace 
if necessary). After cleaning, assemble all parts in the opposite direction as disassembly.
Attention:HEPA and fom filter need to be completely dry before assembly.
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Cleaning Electric Brushroll
Take out brushroll to clean brushroll.
1.Push brushroll release button, brushroll will automatically bump out.
2. Take out one side of the brushroll in the same direction as shown on the picture, then 
brushrollcan be taken out to clean.
3.After cleaning and replacing, reassemble it in opposite sequence.

Brushroll release button

Floorhead release button 

1.Push brushroll release button
2.Take out brushroll

Storage of Vacuum Cleaner

Disassemble electric floor head and metal tube
When store or clean the vacuum cleaner, if you need to disassemble the electric floor head, 
press the electric floor head release button, pull upwards the metal tube.



13

Safety Notes

This vacuum cleaner is designed for home use. Do not use it for commercial or other purposes. 

Please read this instruction manual carefully before use, properly save and store it for future 
use.

Do not put the vacuum close to fire or other high temperature facility.

Do not use or store the machine under extreme bad conditions, for example, extreme 
temperature. It is recommended to use it indoors between the temperature of 5℃ to 40℃.  Store 
the machine in dry place and avoid direct sunlight.

Fully charge the battery before first use or after long storage.

Before using the vacuum, make sure brushroll is assembled, otherwise, it may lead to motor fan 
blockage, causing motor burn out.

Disassemble the Handheld Vacuum Cleaner and Metal Tube
Hold the handheld, press the release button of metal tube, pull out it.

Machine Storage
If the machine is not used for a long time, properly pack it and store it in cool and dry place, 
avoiding direct sunlight or humid environment.

Handheld vacuum

Metal tube release button

Metal tube
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Please do not use the vacuum to pick up detergent, oil, glass slag, needle, cigarette ash, wet 
dust, water, matches, etc.

Please do not use the vacuum to pick up tiny particles such as cement,gypsum powder, wall 
powder, or large objects such as paper balls, otherwise it will cause malfunctions such as 
blockage and motor burnout.

Avoid blockage to air inlet or brushroll, it may cause motor failure.

Do not put your hand or foot into floorhead inlet to avoid body hurt.

Do not pour or splash water or other liquids into the machine to avoid short circuit to burn out the 
machine.

If the brushroll is not working, please check whether the brushroll is entangled with hair or other 
long fiber, clean it in time.

When storing the machine for a long time, ensure that the battery is fully charged before storage 
and charge the machine at least every three months.

Unplug the charger to clean or repair the machine. Hold the charger when plugging or 
unplugging it, and do not pull the charging cord.

Use a dry cloth to clean the machine. Liquids like gasoline, alcohol, lacquer thinner will cause 
crack or colour fading and cannot be used.

If the machine is not working after fully charged, it must be checked and repaired in our 
designated office, please do not dismantle the machine on your own.

Discarded machine contains batteries. They should be recycled safely. Do not discard them 
randomly.

If there is damage on power cord, to avoid danger, it should be replaced or repaired by 
manufacturer、repairing agency or professional person.
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Trouble Shooting

Please check the following issues before sending to designated repair offices.

Symptoms Possible Causes Solutions

Machine not working

Battery has no power Charge the vacuum cleaner

Metal tube, electric floor 
had, is not assembled 
correctly to the vacuum 
cleaner

Check the accessories are 
assembled correctly to the 
vacuum cleaner

Machine stops working 
during use

Main motor temperature 
overheat and activates 
temperature protection

machine for 5 to 10 minutes

Check whether cyclone 
systems needs cleaning

Brushroll stops running 
during use

Floorhead 
overloaded(Such as 
working on carpet, too 
much hair entangled 
around brushroll)

machine for 5 to 10 minutes

whether brushroll needs 
cleaning

Machine drops from 
strong  to normal mode 
automatically

Cyclone system is blocked 
and activates main motor 
over speed protection

Clean dust cup and cyclone 
system

Suction drops

Dust cup full Clean dust cup and cyclone

Filter blocked Clean or replace filter

Floorhead air path blocked Clean floorhead air path

Charging indicators red 
and green light flickers 
alternately during charging

contact to machine or 
power socket

Replug charger to machine 
and power socket

Short working time after 
charging

Machine not fully charged
Follow instruction manual to 
fully charge the battery

Battery old aging Replace battery

Attention:If any other failures occurred, which need professional tools, in order to avoid danger, the machine 
must be repaired or replaced by manufacturer, other maintenance offices or professionals from similar offices.
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Product Specification

Technical Parameter

Circuit diagram

Model No. JV63 JV65

Rated Voltage 25.2V 28.8V

Rated Power 450W 500W

Adaptor Input Voltage 100-240V ~ 50-60 Hz 100-240V ~ 50-60Hz

Adaptor Output Voltage 30V 600mA 34.2V 600mA

Model No of Electric Floor 
Head

JV63 JV65

Rated Power of Electric Floor 
Head

30W 30W

Model No of Electric Mattress 
Head

T-CS7.0B T-CS7.0A

Rated Power of Electric 
Mattress Head

20W 20W

Battery pack capacity 2500mAh 2500mAh

Charging time 5h 5h

M

Floorhead 
motor

Adaptor

Battery

Indicator PCB

Main motor

Battery PCB

Handheld 
switch PCB
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Manufacturer Information

Manufacturer Kingclean Electric Co., Ltd

Address
No.1 Xiangyang Road, Suzhou New District, 

Jiangsu Province 215009, China

Disposal

The machine, accessories and packaging should be sorted for environmental-friendly recycling.

Do not dispose of the machine into household waste!

Only for EC countries: According to the European Guideline 2012/19/EU, machine that are no 
longer usable, and according to the European Guideline 2006/66/EC, defective or used battery 
packs/batteries, must be collected separately and disposed of in an environmentally correct 
manner.

Battery packs/batteries:

Integrated batteries may only be removed for disposal by qualified personnel. Opening the 
housing shell can damage or destroy the machine.

Do not dispose of battery packs/batteries into household waste, fire or water. Battery 
packs/batteries should, if possible, be discharged, collected, recycled or disposed of in an 
environmental-friendly manner. 

Subject to change without notice.

Warranty Information

This product enjoys two year warranty from the date of purchase. 
Excluded from the guarantee is normal wear, commercial use, alterations to the appliance as 
purchased, cleaning activities, consequences of improper use or damage by the purchaser 
or a third person, damage, that can be attributed to external circumstances or caused by the 
batteries. 
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Product Specification

Technical Parameter

Diagrama de circuito

Nº de Modelo JV63 JV65

Voltage nominal 25.2V 28.8V

Potencia nominal 450W 500W

Voltaje de entrada del adaptador 100-240V ~ 50-60 Hz 100-240V ~ 50-60Hz

Voltaje de salida del adaptador 30V 600mA 34.2V 600mA

Número de modelo de cabeza de 
piso eléctrica

JV63 JV65

Potencia nominal de la cabeza 
de piso eléctrica

30W 30W

Número de modelo de cabezal 
de colchón eléctrico

T-CS7.0B T-CS7.0A

Potencia nominal de la cabeza 
del colchón eléctrico

20W 20W

Capacidad de la batería 2500mAh 2500mAh

Tiempo de carga 5h 5h

M

Motor de cabeza 
de piso

Adaptador

PCB de Indicador

Motor principal

PCB de Batería

PCB de 
Interruptor de 
mano de

Batterie
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Información del fabricante

Fabricante Kingclean Electric Co., Ltd

Dirección
No.1 Calle Xiangyang, Distrito Nuevo Suzhou, 

Provincia de Jiangsu  215009, China

Desechado

La máquina, los accesorios y el embalaje deben clasificarse para un reciclaje respetuoso con el 
medio ambiente.

No deseche la máquina en la basura doméstica!

Solo para países de la EC:
De acuerdo con la Guía Europea 2012/19 / UE, las máquinas que ya no son utilizables, y de 
acuerdo con la Guía Europea 2006/66 / CE, las baterías / paquetes defectuosos o usados, 
deben recolectarse por separado y desecharse de manera ambientalmente correcta.

Paquetes de baterías / baterías:

Las baterías integradas solo pueden ser retiradas para su eliminación por personal calificado. 
Abrir la carcasa de la carcasa puede dañar o destruir la máquina.

No deseche los paquetes de baterías / baterías en la basura doméstica, fuego o agua. Los 
paquetes de baterías / baterías deben, si es posible, descargarse, recolectarse, reciclarse o 
desecharse de manera respetuosa con el medio ambiente.

iSujeto a cambios sin previo aviso.

Informaciones de garantía

Este producto cuenta con garantia de dos años a partir de la fecha de compra.
Quedan excluidas de la garantía el desgaste normal, el uso comercial, las modificaciones 
al aparato comprado, las actividades de limpieza, las consecuencias del uso indebido o 
el daño por parte del comprador o de una tercera persona, el daño que puede atribuirse a 
circunstancias externas o las baterías.
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Avant de l’utilisation

Unpacking
Ouvrez l'emballage, sortez le tampon en mousse, tous les accessoires et la machine de 
l'emballage, tenez l’aspirateur, enlevez le sac en plastique et conservez-les pour les entretenir 
et les réparer ultérieurement.

noms des parts

Brosse de plancher 

Bouton de déverrouillage

Tube en 
métal 

Bouton de libération du 
tube en metal

Bouton de déverrouillage 
du gobelet

Bouton de contrôle 
de la vitesse

Outil de matelas 
électrique

Brosse de tapis

Tuyau extensible

Brosse douce

Connecteur

Pistolet 2 en 1

Outil de rembourrage 
2 en 1

Support de charge

Adaptateur



72

Assemblée du corps principal

Connecter la brosse de plancher électrique avec un tube en métal
Tenez la brosse avec la main gauche, utilisez la main droite pour insérer le tube métallique 
verticalement dans la tête du plancher, aligner avec l'aiguille conductrice, appuyer sur la 
poignée jusqu'à ce qu'un "clic" se fasse entendre.

Attention: Gardez la tête et le plancher dans la même direction. l'aiguille conductrice doit être 
alignée avec la douille.

Assemblez la brosse de plancher électrique, le tube métallique et l’aspirateur 
à main
Tout d’abord, assemblez la brosse de plancher électrique et le tube métallique conducteur selon 
la méthode d’assemblage de la brosse de plancher électrique et du tube métallique conducteur. 
Deuxièmement, alignez l’aiguille conductrice du tube métallique conducteur sur le tuyau 
conducteur de la bouche d’aspiration, poussez-la vers le haut jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez un 
«clic».

JV63 JV65

Aspirateur à main √ √

Brosse de plancher électrique √ √

Tube en métal √ √

Outil de rembourrage 2 en 1 √ √

Outil de matelas électrique √ √

Pistolet 2 en 1 √ √

Brosse de tapis √ √

Tuyau extensible √

Brosse douce √

Connecteur √

Adaptateur √ √

Support de charge √ √

Mode d’emploi √ √

Packing list

Modèle
nom
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Support de charge
Enlevez le couvercle de la colle adhésive au dos du support et poussez le support contre un 
mur lisse avec une hauteur de support de 1-1,1 m du sol. (Il est recommandé de déterminer la 
hauteur d'installation du support en fonction de la hauteur du support après la mise en place de 
la machine.) Appuyez dessus pendant 5 secondes avec une force de 50 N pour faire adhérer la 
colle au mur. Il est pratique pour l'aspirateur à main de stocker sur le mur.

Support de 
charge

tube en métal

de plancher électrique

Aligner avec une aiguille 
conductricebrosse

la brosse de plancher électrique

tube métallique

l’aspirateur à main

l’aspirateur à main
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JV63 JV65

Pistolet 2 en 1

Outil de matelas électrique

Outil de rembourrage 2 en 1

Tuyau extensible

Brosse douce

Connecteur

Assemblage d'accessoires
Pour faciliter l'utilisation, ce produit est spécialement équipé d'accessoires pour l'aspirateur à 
main. L'ordinateur de poche peut se connecter à différents outils à différentes fins de nettoyage.

Connection d’aspirateur à main avec outil de rembourrage 2 en 1
Insérez le connecteur 2-en-1 de l’outil de rembourrage dans l’entrée d’air du portable jusqu’à ce 
qu’il soit bien ajusté. 

Attention:L'aspirateur à main peut également connecter d'autres accessoires: outil pour matelas 
électrique / Pistolet 2 en 1/ connecteur / tuyau d'étirement / brosse douce. La méthode de 
connexion est la même que celle de l’outil de rembourrage 2 en 1.

Connection de l'aspirateur à main avec des accessoires via un tuyau 
extensible
Alignez l’aspirateur avec le tuyau extensible, insérez-le jusqu’à ce qu’il soit complètement 
ajusté; Connectez une autre extrémité du tuyau d’étirement avec des outils.

Attention:L'aspirateur à main peut se connecter à ces accessoires: un Pistolet 2 en 1 / un outil 
pour rembourrage 2 en 1, un connecteur / une brosse souple. La méthode de connexion est la 
même que celle de l’outil de rembourrage 2 en 1.

Modèle

nom
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Liste de connexion des accessoires

Aspirateur à 
main

aspirateur à main

Outil de rembourrage 2 en 1
outil pour crevasse 2 en 1

tuyau d'étirement
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Utilisation d'aspirateur

Charge de toute la machine
Lors de l'utilisation de l'aspirateur, si l'indicateur est en rouge, la machine doit être chargée. 
Lorsque la tension est trop basse, l'aspirateur s'éteindra automatiquement pour protéger la 
batterie. A ce moment, l’aspirateur doit être chargé.

Retirez le bouchon en caoutchouc à l'arrière de l'aspirateur de poche, insérez l'extrémité de 
l'adaptateur dans la prise de charge de la machine, comme indiqué dans. Inclinez le produit 
sur le support de charge comme indiqué dans. L’indicateur devient rouge lorsque la charge 
commence et vert après la charge.

Le temps de charge est d'environ 5 heures. Lorsque l’indicateur de charge de l'aspirateur à 
main passe du rouge au vert, cela signifie que l'aspirateur est complètement chargé. Nous vous 
recommandons de continuer à charger pendant une demi-heure ou une heure afin que l'effet de 
charge soit meilleur. Après le chargement, débranchez le chargeur pour arrêter le chargement.

Attention:
1.Lorsque vous utilisez la machine pour la première fois, la capacité de la batterie n'est pas 
pleine, vous devez charger la machine. La machine peut être utilisée une fois la batterie 
complètement chargée.
2.Lorsque vous utilisez l'aspirateur pour la première fois, chargez complètement la batterie et 
déchargez-la complètement avant la seconde charge pour augmenter sa durée de vie.

Adaptateur

Bouchon en caoutchouc

Indicateur de charge
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Utilisation d'un aspirateur à main
Prenez l’aspirateur portable du support de charge, appuyez sur le bouton de marche pour 
allumer et éteindre l’aspirateur. L'indicateur vert s'allume, il s'agit du mode normal. Appuyez 
sur le bouton de contrôle de la vitesse pour passer en mode fort. Le bouton de contrôle de la 
vitesse peut basculer facilement entre le mode fort et le mode normal.

Attention: JV65 et JV63 ont trois modes normal / moyen / fort.

Utilisation de sol électrique
La brosse de plancher électrique peut nettoyer les moquettes à poils courts, les sols durs ou les 
sols carrelés.

Attention:
Lorsque la brosse de plancher électrique est en marche, si elle cesse de fonctionner en raison 
d'un gros obstruction par un corps étranger ou d'un enchevêtrement excessif de fibres, ou 
si l'enfant met accidentellement la main dans le rouleau de brosse, la brosse de plancher 
électrique cessera de fonctionner pour protéger la sécurité personnelle et éviter d'endommager 
le moteur.

Bouton de la contrôle de la vitesse interrupteur
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Utilisation d'accessoires
Pistolet 2 en 1: il convient au nettoyage des crevasses, des coins et des autres zones étroites.

Outil de rembourrage 2 en 1: il convient au nettoyage de la poussière sur les placards, les 
divans, les rebords de fenêtres et les surfaces de tables. 
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Outil de matelas électrique: il peut éliminer les acariens et les allergènes des acariens du 
canapé et du lit. En tapotant la vibration de la brosse, les acariens, les bactéries, etc. cachés 
dans la couche profonde de la literie ou du canapé sont tapotés et aspirés.

Tuyau extensible et brosse douce: le tuyau extensible est pour connecter l'aspirateur à main et 
les accessoires afin de nettoyer les endroits difficiles à atteindre. La brosse douce convient au 
nettoyage de meubles facilement rayés, tels que des étagères à livres ou des œuvres d'art.
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Nettoyage et remplacement de pièces

Attention:
1. Le filtre HEPA est disponible à la vente des distributeurs d’aspirateurs.
2. Il est recommandé de nettoyer le godet à poussière après chaque utilisation. Lorsque le 
réservoir à poussière est plein ou que le composant de HEPA est bouché, il doit être nettoyé 
et remplacé si nécessaire. Après une utilisation prolongée, les brosses de rouleau électrique 
peuvent être emmêlées dans les cheveux. Elles doivent être nettoyées à temps pour permettre 
à l’aspirateur de fonctionner efficacement.

Nettoyage de la tasse à poussière
Appuyez sur le bouton de dégagement du bac à poussière, faites-le pivoter et retirez-le dans le 
sens de la flèche. 

Soulevez le cyclone et videz la poussière dans le bac à poussière. 

Bouton de dégagement du godet à poussière
Enlevez le bac à poussière dans le 
sens de la flèche
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Système de filtration proper
Tenez le HEPA et faire pivoter dans le sens de la flèche de la photo. Sortez HEPA; Faites 
tourner le cyclone dans le sens de la flèche pour retirer l’assemblage du cyclone au niveau 1. 
Nettoyez ou lavez le composant de HEPA, le filtre en mousse et les louches de cyclones.

Les composants de HEPA et le filtre en mousse peuvent être lavés, ils doivent être 
complètement séchés pour pouvoir être réutilisés. (Remplacez-les si nécessaire). Après le 
nettoyage, assemblez toutes les pièces dans le sens inverse de démontage.
Attention:Les filtres HEPA doivent être parfaitement secs avant le montage.
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Nettoyage de la brosse de rouleau électrique
Tirez la brosse de rouleau et nettoyez-la.
1.Appuyez sur le bouton de dégagement de la brosse, la brosse se retirera automatiquement.
2. Retirez un côté du rouleau-brosse dans le même sens que celui indiqué sur la photo, puis 
retirez-le pour le nettoyer.
3. Après le nettoyage et le remplacement, réassemblez-le dans l'ordre inverse.

Bouton de déblocage brosse

Bouton de déverrouillage

1.Appuyez sur le bouton de 
déblocage de la brosse dans la 
direction
2. Sortez le pinceau dans la 
direction

Stockage de l'aspirateur

Démontage de la brosse de plancher électrique et du tube métallique
Lorsque vous rangez ou nettoyez l'aspirateur, si vous devez démonter la brosse de plancher 
électrique, appuyez sur le bouton de dégagement de la brosse de plancher électrique, tirez le 
tube métallique vers le haut. 
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Notes de sécurité

Cet aspirateur est réservé à la famille. Ne l'utilisez pas à des fins commerciales ou d’autres.

Il faut lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant l’utilisation, et conservez-le pour une utilisation 
future.

Ne placez pas l'aspirateur près d'un feu ou d'autres places à haute température.

N'utilisez pas et ne stockez pas la machine dans des conditions extrêmement défavorables, 
telles que des températures extrêmes. Il faut l'utiliser à l'intérieur entre 5 et 40°C. Rangez la 
machine dans un endroit sec et évitez les rayons directs du soleil.

Chargez complètement la batterie avant la première utilisation ou après un long stockage.

Avant d'utiliser l'aspirateur, assurez-vous que le rouleau pinceau est bien fixé, faute de quoi le 
ventilateur du moteur risque de se boucher et de se brûler.

Démontage de l'aspirateur à main et du tube en metal
Tenez le composant à main d'une main et appuyez de l'autre main sur le bouton de dégagement 
du tube en métal, puis sortez le tube en métal conducteur dans le sens indiqué

Stockage de la machine
Si la machine n'est pas utilisée pendant une longue période, emballez-la correctement et 
rangez-la dans un endroit frais et sec, en évitant la lumière directe du soleil ou l'environnement 
humide.

Aspirateur à main

Bouton de libération du 
tube en métal

Tube en métal
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Il ne faut pas utiliser l'aspirateur pour aspirer du détergent, de l'huile, du laitier de verre, une 
aiguille, de la cendre de cigarette, de la poussière humide, de l'eau, des allumettes, etc.

Il ne faut pas utiliser l'aspirateur pour aspirer de minuscules particules telles que du ciment, du 
gypse en poudre, de la poudre pour mur ou de gros objets tels que des billes de papier, sinon 
cela pourrait provoquer des pannes telles qu'un blocage et un épuisement du moteur.

Lors de l'utilisation de l'aspirateur, il ne faut pas bloquer l'entrée d'aspiration et la brosse à 
rouleau, sinon le moteur pourrait être en panne.

Ne mettez pas votre main ou votre pied dans l'entrée de l’entrée de plancher pour éviter des 
blessures corporelles.

Ne versez pas ni éclaboussez d’eau ou d’autres liquides dans la machine afin d’éviter tout court-
circuit.

Si le brosse à rouleau ne fonctionne pas, vérifiez s'il est emmêlé avec des cheveux ou d’autre 
fibres longues, nettoyez-le à temps.

Lorsque vous stockez la machine pendant une longue période, assurez-vous que la batterie est 
complètement chargée avant de la stocker et chargez la machine au moins tous les trois mois.

Lorsque votre aspirateur est complètement chargé, a besoin d'être nettoyé ou réparé, il faut 
débrancher le chargeur à temps, maintenir le chargeur pour brancher et débrancher le cordon 
d'alimentation. Ne tirez pas le cordon d’alimentation.

Utilisez un chiffon sec pour nettoyer la machine. Les liquides comme l’essence, l’alcool, les 
diluants à laque provoqueront une décoloration des fissures ou des couleurs qui ne peuvent pas 
facilement être fléries.

Si la machine ne fonctionne pas après une charge complète, elle doit être vérifiée et réparée 
dans notre bureau désigné. Ne démontez pas la machine vous-même.

La machine mise au rebut contient des batteries. Elles devraient être recyclées en toute 
sécurité. Ne les jetez pas au hasard.

Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé ou réparé par le fabricant, une 
agence de réparation ou un professionnel pour éviter tout danger.
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dépannage

Il faut vérifier les points suivants avant d’envoyer la machine aux centres de réparation 
désignés.

Symptômes Causes possibles Solutions

La machine ne 
fonctionne pas

La batterie n'a pas de 
courant

Charger l'aspirateur

Le tube métallique, la brosse 
de plancher électrique, n’est 
pas monté correctement sur 
l’aspirateur

Vérifiez que les accessoires 
sont correctement montés 
sur l'aspirateur

La machine cesse de 
fonctionner pendant 
l'utilisation

La température du moteur 
principal surchauffe et active 
la protection de température

Éteignez la machine pendant 
5 à 10 minutes.

Vérifier si les systèmes 
cycloniques doivent être 
nettoyés

Le rouleau brosse 
cesse de fonctionner 
pendant l'utilisation

La brosse de plancher est 
surchargée (travail sur tapis, 
trop de cheveux emmêlés 
autour du rouleau)

Éteignez la machine pendant 
5 à 10 minutes.

Nettoyez le godet à 
poussière et le système 
cyclone

La machine passe 
automatiquement du 
mode fort au mode 
normal

Le système cyclone est 
bloqué et la protection 
de survitesse du moteur 
principalest activée.

Pulire il contenitore della 
polvere e il sistema a ciclone

Aspiration est réduite

la coupe de poussière est 
pleine

Nettoyez le godet à 
poussière et le cyclone

le filtre est bloqué
Nettoyez ou remplacer le 
filter

le passage d'air est bloqué
Nettoyer le passage d'air de 
la brosse de rouleau
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Les voyants de charge 
rouge et vert clignotent 
alternativement pendant 
la charge

Le chargeur mal connecte la 
prise de courant

Rebranchez le chargeur sur 
la machine et sur la prise de 
courant.

Temps de travail court 
après la charge

la machine n’est pas 
complètement chargée

Suivez les instructions pour 
charger complètement la 
batterie

Vieillissement de la batterie Remplacer la batterie

Spécifications de produit

Paramètre technique

Modèle No JV63 JV65

Tension nominale 25.2V 28.8V

Puissance nominale 450W 500W

Tension d'entrée de l'adaptateur 100-240V ~ 50-60 Hz 100-240V ~ 50-60Hz

Tension de sortie de 
l'adaptateur

30V 600mA 34.2V 600mA

Numéro de modèle de la 
brosse de plancher électrique

JV63 JV65

Puissance nominale de la 
brosse de plancher électrique

30W 30W

Numéro de modèle d’outil 
de matelas électrique

T-CS7.0B T-CS7.0A

Puissance nominale de la tête 
de matelas électrique

20W 20W

Capacité de la batterie 2500mAh 2500mAh

Temps de charge 5h 5h

Attention: S’il existe d’autres pannes nécessitant des outils professionnels, la machine doit être réparée ou 
remplacée par le fabricant, le service de maintenance ou des professionnels de services similaires pour éviter 
tout danger.
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Circuit diagram

M

Moteur de 
plancher

Adaptateur

Batería

Panneau 
lumineux

Moteur principal

Panneau de protection de 
batterie au lithium

Clavier de poche
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Informations du fabricant

Fabricant Kingclean Electric Co., Ltd

Addresse
No.1 rue Xiangyang, nouveau district de 

Suzhou, province du Jiangsu 215009, Chine

Disposition

Pour un recyclage respectueux de l'environnement, les machines, les accessoires et les 
emballages doivent être classés.

Ne pas jeter la machine dans les ordures ménagères!

Uniquement pour les pays de la CE

Selon la directive européenne 2012/19 / EU et conformément à la directive européenne 2006/66 
/ CE, les blocs / batteries défectueux ou usés, les machines qui ne sont plus utilisables doivent 
être collectées séparément et éliminées dans le respect de l'environnement.

Batteries / batteries

Les piles intégrées ne peuvent être retirées pour élimination que par du personnel qualifié. 
Ouvrir la coque du boîtier peut endommager ou détruire la machine.

Ne pas jeter les batteries dans les déchets ménagers, ni dans le feu ni l’eau. Les piles / batteries 
doivent être déchargées, collectées, recyclées ou éliminées dans le respect de l'environnement 
s’il est possible.

Sujet à changement sans préavis.

Informations de garantie

Ce produit bénéficie d'une garantie de deux ans la date d'achat 

La garantie l'usure normale exclus l'utilisation commerciale, les modifications apportées à 
l'appareil acheté, les activités de nettoyage, les conséquences d'un usage impropre ou de 
dommages causés par l'acheteur ou un tiers, les dommages pouvant être imputés à des 
circonstances extérieures ou aux piles.
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